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NOTE ON ABBREVI ATl ONS

In the interest of brevity, the follow ng abbreviations are
used: BAR = Florida Bar, Conplainant; SILVER = Harold Silver,
Respondent; CX : = Conplainant’s Exhibit, with the exhibit nunber
before and the page nunber after the colon; RX : = Respondent’s
Exhibit, with the exhibit nunber before and the page nunber after
the colon; T :_ = Transcript of Hearing, with the volune nunber
before and the page nunber after the colon. RR: _ = Report of
Ref eree, page nunber; IB:_ = Initial Brief of SILVER wth page
nunber after the colon; AB:_ = Answer Brief of BAR wth page
nunber after the col on.

ARGUMENT
THE EVI DENCE |'S NOT' CLEAR AND CONVI NCI NG
1. Inits response to SILVER s first issue, the BAR notably
fails to distinguish between a “finding of fact” and a “concl usi on

of law,” citing nunmerous cases regarding a referee’s findings of

fact. AB:11. SILVER agrees a referee’'s findings of fact arrive

wWith a presunption of correctness and the standard which generally

acconpanies findings of fact on appellate review | ndeed, the

facts in this case are virtually undi sputed; what has al ways been
di sputed is the “spin” the BAR attenpts to put on the plain facts.

2. For exanple, in the proceedings below, SILVER asked the
BAR to admt that,

1. Throughout the communi cations anong HAROLD SILVER
(SILVER), Dr. Owen Gsbourne (Osbourne) and Ranmadan Hand
Institute (Ramadan), there was no statenent made by SILVER to
Gsbourne which was untrue at the tine the statenent was nmade.
REQUEST FOR ADM SSI ONS, June 7, 2000.

SI LVER nmade an i dentical request regardi ng any untrue statenents to
Ramadan. |t woul d appear sinple enough; the BAR either knew of an

untrue statenent or it did not. However, apparently recognizing

that its failure to show any untruthful ness m ght be fatal to the

-1-



BAR s fraud charge against SILVER, the BAR filed this rather
di si ngenuous response:

Deni ed. By Respondent repeatedly stating to his client’s
medi cal providers that Respondent would protect their
interests, after attorney’'s fees and costs, w thout stating
that “attorney’s fees and costs” included fees and costs for
other unrelated cases, Respondent engaged in conduct
constituting di shonesty, fraud, deceit, or m srepresentation.
Additionally, Respondent failed to distribute any of the
general liability nedical coverage paynent to any nedica
providers, despite his promse to the contrary. (Emphasi s
added.) RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ADM SSI ONS, July 12, 2000.

The BAR would not candidly answer a sinple factual question; did
SI LVER make any untrue statenments? Instead, the BAR had to put its

spin on the facts, stating its |egal conclusion. However, after

ten and one-half hours of trial, the referee stated,

There was no evidence whatsoever offered or received which
showed any intent by Respondent to mslead, defraud,
m srepresent, or engage in any di shonesty. (Enphasis added.)
RR 11.

The facts had not changed one iota; the referee had sinply refused
to accept the BAR s conclusory spin on the facts.
3. SSimlarly, the BAR glibly argues that the referee's

finding of “guilty” is a nmere finding of fact, reviewed only for

support by “conpetent, substantial evidence,” AB:11-16. The BAR
argues the referee’s legal reasoning is off limts; this Court may

not review the legal conclusion of what constitutes professiona

m sconduct. The culmnation of this argunment is in the foll ow ng:

Respondent argues that, despite the Referee’'s finding that
he violated Rule 4-1.15, by clear and convincing evidence, a
di ssection of selected portions of the Report of Referee seens
to indicate that the Referee was actually not convinced.
AB: 12.

The reality is that this Court defined in Neu that the |ega
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concl usi on of professional msconduct nust be established to the

“clear and convincing” standard,; which this Court defined in
M schler as “...a firmbelief and conviction, without hesitation.”
| B: 14. SI LVER has i ndeed asked this Court to revi ew whether the

referee’s witten concl usions of |aw show such a “firm belief and

conviction, wthout hesitation.”
4. This Court long ago clarified the difference, which
denonstrates that the BAR s argunent is sinply inappropriate.
In disciplinary matters, the ultimte judgnent remains with
this Court. However, the initial fact-finding responsibility

is inmposed on the referee. (Enphasis added.) Florida Bar v.
Wagner, 212 So.2d 770, 772 (Fla. 1968)

That is all SILVER asks of this Court. For exanple, does the
referee’s fact-finding that SILVER bel i eved he was di stributing his
own noney (RR 12) undermne the legal conclusion that SILVER

“fail ed to safeguard” soneone el se’s noney?

1. THE BAR MAKES M SLEADI NG ARGUVMENTS.
1. The actual factual findings by the referee include the
fol | ow ng:
Based on the testinony and evi dence received, however, there
is no indication that Respondent had any intent to deceive or

withhold infornmation about the settlenent from Ramadan.
(Enmphasi s added.) RR 5-6.

and

That, however, does not end the inquiry. Rul e 4-1.15(c)
covers “di sputed ownershi p” and requires an attorney to retain
in the trust account funds to which the attorney and anot her
party claim disputed interests. Respondent clearly did not
retain the Wash King funds. Therefore the issues are: (a) his
subjective intent in distributing the funds, and (b) the
objective validity of his belief that his liens were so
superior to MedLink’ s liens as to be essentially indisputable.
Respondent has mai ntai ned that he had the I egal right to take
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essentially all of the Wash King settlenent pursuant to his
attorney liens, leaving only a few hundred dollars to be
contested by the client and the nedical providers. |nstead,
he believes he distributed his noney to the clients and the
doctors, attenpting to ensure sone satisfaction to everyone.
I f his belief was objectively valid under Florida |law, then he
had no wongful intent in distributing funds which he validly
believed to be his property to distribute as he saw fit.

Based on the evidence presented in this case, this Referee
finds although Respondent nmade a good faith attenpt to
distribute the settlenent funds in a fair nmanner so that
everyone i nvol ved woul d recei ve sonet hi ng of val ue and no one
would go enpty handed, that he failed to safeguard the
i nterests of Ranadan and Gsborne in that he failed to present
the matter to a court of conpetent jurisdiction to nmake a
proper determ nation of how the funds should be distributed
when it was obvious, or should have been obvious, that these
two nedi cal providers would not be willing to accept | ess than
the amount owed to them Although his actions appear to be
wel | -intentioned, they were not appropriate, and in violation
of Rule 4-1.15. (Enphasis in original.) RR 12-13.

The actual words establish that the referee did not rule that

SILVER had viol ated Rule 4-1.15(b) (i.e., notice of the settlenent)
and did rule that SILVER had violated Rule 4-1.15(c) (i.e.,
di sputed ownership of funds). Notw thstanding the pains taken by
the referee to achieve clarity, the BAR argues extensively in its
brief that the referee’'s ruling includes a violation of Rule 4-
1.15(b). AB:13-16. That is sinply untrue and no anount of spin
will ever make it true.

2. In asimlar manner, the BAR nmakes a m sl eadi ng argunent
t hat Ramadan Hand Institute (variously referred to as “Ramadan” and
“RH ") did not receive “notice” of the settlenent. AB:15. The
referee’s finding is as foll ows:

One of these letters was sent to Dr. Osborne “c/o Ranadan.”

Respondent acknow edges through inadvertence, a separate

letter to Ramadan was not sent. Ms. Enerson-Webb, chief

financial officer for Ramadan, testified that Osbourne and
Ramadan had distinct bills that were being collected by one
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office, and that she had not recei ved, nor seen, such a letter
until this grievance proceedings were instituted. (Enphasis
added.) RR 5.

SILVER argued in his INITIAL BRI EF that “MedLi nk,” the corporation
whi ch operates RH, had actual notice of the settlenent:
The referee found that Ms Wbb testified that RH had not

received notice of the settlenent. RR: 5. The BAR suggests
therefore RHI was not notified by SILVER of the case

settl enment. T3:197. However, that theory is inconsistent
with attachnments to the initial conplaint to the BAR, which
cl ai med anmount s due for bot h RHI and Doct or

Gsborne. ... [ Remai nder of paragraph deleted.] I|B:27
SILVER s brief went on to argue that...

The attached conputer printout of Doctor Gsborne’s bill - with
t he anobunt $5,385.00 circled - is on a page entitled “Mdlink
Managenent Services, Inc. D/ B/A Ramadan Hand Institute.”

...and that Ms. Webb’s own words in her July 28, 1999, letter to
the BAR rather dramatically contradicted her trial testinony...

Onven B. K. Osborne, MD., is enployed by Mdlink Managenent
Services, Inc. and his clinic office and billings are operated
under the fictitious nanme of Ramadan Hand Institute. CX7:3,
para. e. * * * As an enpl oyee of Medlink, the professional
services provided by Dr. Osborne were billed under Medlink’s
fictitious nanme “Ranadan Hand Institute.” OCX7:3, para. 6. *
** ..M. Silver was fully aware that Dr. Gsborne’s clains
were included. He had been provided billings fromour office
of both the hospital and physician’s professional fees.
CX7:5, para. b. (Enphasis added.) |B:28-29.

Ms. Webb is one-third owner, President, and Chief Financial Oficer
of MedLi nk Managenent Services, Inc. (T1:8-9) which does business
as “Ramadan Hand Institute” and several other fictitious names.
CX1:8. The business office keeps the files and Ms. Wbb adm tted
she m ght not get a copy of everything. T1:37, |1.20 - 38, |.3.
Ms. Webb's trial testinony also makes it clear that MedLink

recei ved tel ephone notice of the settlenent.
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We had recei ved a phone call fromtheir office around the 24th
of May, and the comunication - | believe the woman t hat was
spoken to at his office was a Virginia - was that they were in
the process of settling the case and that they needed to have

copi es as of that date of what the total billings were for the
hospital and physician. And both the hospital and the
physician’s office records were gotten together,... (Enphasis

added.) T1: 30.
In a rather amazing distortion, the BAR s brief states:
Respondent argues that Ramadan (identified as MedLink in his

brief) did receive notice of the settlenent. | B p. 27.

However, this is contrary to Respondent’s own testinony.

[ Footnote omtted.] AB:15.

The BAR t hen goes on to quote SILVER s adm ssion that Ranmadan (not
its parent, MedLink) received no separate copy of the letter sent
to Dr. OGsborne. AB:15, footnote 2. However, SILVER S brief really
argued that MedLink - as Dr. Osborne’s enployer and Ranadan’s
parent - had indeed received actual notice of the settlenment by
tel ephone and the letter to Dr. Gsborne. Yet, the BAR attenpts to
put its spin on the facts by blurring the difference between “a
copy of the letter” and “actual notice,” conveniently ignoring that
MedLink is Ranmdan’s parent corporation. The BAR appears to
incorrectly inmply that SILVER was di shonest in his brief.

3. Simlar deceptive tactics are evident in the BAR s
argunment that SILVER commtted “four distinct violations” of Rule
4-1.15. AB:13. The BAR sinply ignores the actual facts and again
provides only its spin on the facts:

a. The BAR states as a fact that SILVERfailed to notify
Ramadan of SILVER s receipt of funds. As SILVER docunented,

Ramadan’ s parent corporation (MedLink) received actual notice as

Dr. Osborne’s enployer. |B:26-29.

-6-



b. The BAR states as a fact that SILVER failed to
deliver funds Ramadan “was entitled to.” It is only the BAR s spin
the Ramadan was “entitled to” anything at all. As SILVER
docunented, he had superior liens by which Ramadan was |egally
“entitled to" nothing whatsoever. | B: 16-19.

C. The BAR states as a fact that SILVER “failed to
render a full accounting on Ramadan’s request.” The depth of the
BAR s deception is shown by several itens. First, Ramadan’s letter
of June 2, 1999, did not request an accounting; the closest it came
was a statenent that Ramadan woul d not accept anything |ess than
full paynment w thout specific information. CX1: 23. Second,

Attorney Herb Webb, witing on behalf of Ramadan on June 9, 1999,

stated, “...lI ask that you obtain your client’s permssion to
di scl ose [specified information].” CX7:56. Third, the BAR s own
brief states that SILVER disclosed pertinent facts “...after M.

Silver obtained his client’s consent to discuss them” AB:6.

d. The BAR states as a fact that SILVERfailed to retain
the settlenment proceeds in the trust account until the dispute was
resolved. This is the only violation identified by the referee and
is the very heart of this appeal. Thus, the BAR has an accuracy
rate of twenty-five percent; or, viewed another way, a deceptive
spin rate of seventy-five percent.

4. Nowhere is the BAR s argunment nore disingenuous than in
di scussing retaining liens authorized by this Court in Mnes.
AB: 22. First, the doubl e-speak, that this Court “...reversed the

finding that Mones was not entitled to a retaining lien.” AB:22.
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Doesn’t that nean this Court found Mnes was entitled to a

retaining lien? Apparently not, in the BAR's version of case |aw,
because the next page includes the follow ng argunent,
If tinely notice beyond the filing of a lawsuit is required
to enforce a charging lien against aclient fully aware of the
| awyer’s efforts, would not an assertion of a lien against a
third party require sone notice? AB:23.
| ndeed, part of SILVER s brief stated that the BAR had repeatedly
posited that SILVER had sonme |egal duty to affirmatively disclose
t he amobunt of his potential retaining lien to Ramadan. 1B:22. And

SI LVER di scussed extensively howfive justices of this Court agreed

in Mones that such notice was not required. | B: 23-24. Thus, the

BAR s deceptive spin tactics appear to apply to the law as well as
to the facts.
5. The final exanple of deceptive spin is in the BAR s
statenent of facts regarding the costs issue. AB:26
Respondent admts in his brief that the affidavit of costs was
served on Septenber 5, 2000. 1IB p.38. He then accuses the
Referee of failing to wait ten days to allow him the
opportunity to object.

Respondent is in error. *** He [the referee] did not sign
the report until Septenber 15, 2000, ten days after the
proposed report and affidavit of costs were submtted. RR
p. 15.

As the BARis fully aware, the BAR served its docunents by Federal
Express on Septenber 5, 2000; and the BAR has in its file the
recei pts which show the itens were delivered the follow ng day,
Septenber 6, 2000. Thus, even w thout considering whether it is
mandatory to add five days under Rule 1.090(e), Fla.R Cv.P., the

Report of Referee was signed nine days after the BAR s docunents
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were received.
[11. ESTABLI SHED LAW PRECLUDES THE CONCLUSI ON REACHED.

1. The BAR evades the issue of whether SILVER had |iens
superior to MedLink’s, noting that SILVER “...does not cite to any
disciplinary cases...” (AB:17) for the law of liens but relies
instead on the cases in which this Court and others have spoken
directly on the issue of attorney’s liens. | nstead, the BAR
constructs an el aborate argunent, quoting extensively from the
Wagner case. Unfortunately, the word “lien” does not appear one
singletime in the entire Wagner case! Mbst notably, the BAR never
once directly addresses the statenent which ultimtely defines the
dispute in this entire case.

Once the funds from the Wash King case were actually in

SILVER s hands, he could i npose on thema “retaining lien” for

t he anmounts owed i n ot her cases, as described in Mnes, supra.

| B: 18.

2. I nstead, the BAR “sort of” admts the validity of the
retaining lien by the statenent, “..a |lawer’s professional and

ethical duties go beyond |egal duties.” AB:19. True enough; but

t he BAR t hen goes on to pronounce its interpretation of Rule 4-1.15

as if such interpretation where clearly established | aw
Respondent shoul d not have disbursed the settlenent proceeds
absent an agreenent fromall interested parties or a ruling
froman inpartial judge or arbiter. Either of those nethods
woul d have satisfied the mandate that the funds be held in
trust “until the dispute is resolved.” AB:19.

| ndeed, this is precisely the absurd position SILVER anticipated in

his brief, stating,

Under the interpretation urged by the BAR (and apparently
accepted by the referee) Lawer Smith would be obligated to
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hold the funds in trust because of the possible dispute by
Brown. And apparently the BAR demands those funds nust be
held in trust until Brown agrees to a resolution or a court
rules on Brown’ s possible dispute. Thus, where there is not
enough noney to go around, the BAR urges this Court to require

the lawer to spend still nore tinme and noney to resolve a
“dispute” which is utterly neritless at best and nonexi st ent
at worst.

6. Perhaps it is difficult for BAR | awers who receive a
steady State paycheck to conceive of the inpact of such a
bi zarre extension of the rule on private practitioners; who
must pay i nconme tax, unenploynment tax, worker’s conpensation
health i nsurance, office rent and a secretary’s sal ary out of
those proceeds - before the lawer can take a paycheck
himsel f. (Enphasis in original.) 1B:36

3. The BAR then launches into a msguided attenpt to show

t hat MedLink’s contract rights supercede SILVER s charging lien, as

the Silverstein court ruled; the BAR conpletely ignores the

retaining lien approved in Mones. More inportantly, the BAR

vitiates its own contract-law argunment by stating,
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The reason for this limtation is not nerely the |anguage
contained in the docunent, but also the |ack of any | anguage
indicating that there were other fees and costs that could
potentially reduce Ramadan’s claim Al t hough, M. Silver
testified that he intended such | anguage to cover all of M.
Pogue’ s cases, he never discussed his intent with Ramadan in
any manner. AB: 21.

The BAR appears to thereby establish that there was no nutua
consent on a fundanental termof the contract (or no “neeting of
the mnds”); hence, no valid contract was ever forned, ergo,

MedLi nk had no contract rights whatsoever. See, e.g., Mdtown

Realty, Inc. v. Hussain, 712 So.2d 1249, 1251 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).

Clearly a non-existent contract does not supercede the Mnes type
of retaining lien.

4. Even assuming that a valid contract was actually forned,
the BAR s argunent contravenes the facts and the |[|aw The

Silverstein court specifically stated,

Not hing in the agreenent suggested that Berger would have to
stand in line behind the attorneys’ financial interest in the
case. 727 So.2d 313.

* * %
...the effect of his [Silverstein's] agreenent with the
therapist was to partially or wholly divest hinmself from
enforcing that lien. Nesbitt, J., concurring, Id., 313.

Ms. Webb testified MedLink understood that when the letter of

protection nentioned attorney’s fees that “...we are behind the
attorney...” T1:66, |. 7-18; CX7:56. MedLi nk sinply never
inquired as to who el se mght have a claimin the case (T1:88, |.3

- 89, 1.6); nor did MedLink ever ask how |large that attorney’s
claimthat it was “standing behind” mght be. T1:89, 1.14 - 90,
I.7. M. Webb never asked her attorney-husband whether attorney’s
liens could be for nore than the percentages she “understood” were
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customary. T1:92, 1.6-20. M. Webb’s understanding was that it is
the attorney’s obligation to disclose - not MedLink’s obligation to
inquire - if there were other liens superior to MedLink’s. T1:116,
l.8-24. Ms. Webb acknow edged, however, that if her understandi ng
was not correct under the |law, MedLink had nade a costly error.
T1:116, |.25 - 117, |.4. It is sinply absurd to argue the

Silverstein contract-law anal ysis. MedLi nk was fully aware it

woul d be “standing behind” the attorney’'s lien; MedLink sinply
failed to inquire what type and anount of attorney’s liens it m ght
be “standi ng behind.”
V. THE LEGAL CONCLUSI ON I S EX POST FACTO

1. The BAR argues that its interpretation of Rule 4-1.15
cannot be an ex post facto application of | aw because the rul e was
adopted by this Court in 1987. AB:24. The BAR concedes that the
rule permts the lawer to nmake the initial determ nation of

“ownership,” but thenreiterates the BAR s interpretation that the

| awer may not distribute proceeds based on his own eval uation of
the “ownership.” AB: 25. Unfortunately for the BAR s argunent,
this Court thus far has never so construed this rule.

2. The BAR wants to create by interpretation a new Rule 4-
1.15; a rule which precludes wthdrawi ng funds w thout judicial
approval, even when the | awer has superior |iens beyond even the
nost frivolous “dispute;” a rule in which the words “...bel ongi ng
to the law firm..” may not be intelligently interpreted by the

| awyer in |light of Mones and Amacher and Sabin, but only by a judge

- or worse yet - by a disappointed third party creditor. 1In short,
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the BAR wshes to add by interpretation a new |legal elenent, a

cl assic ex post facto application of judicially-revised | aw
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V. THE FI NDI NGS ARE LEGALLY | NSUFFI Cl ENT.

1. The BAR evades the issue actually raised by
m scharacterizing it as “...essentially an extension of the
argunent that the evidence is not clear and convincing.” AB:13.

Contrary to the BAR s spin, the actual issue raised here has
not hi ng what soever to do with sufficiency of the evidence. Even
assumng the referee’s factual findings to be conpletely accurate
and supported by evidence - those findings fail to establish al
the el enments required for a conviction.

2. As an exanple, in a crimnal case of aggravated assault,
it is the nature of the weapon used which distinguishes an

“aggravated assault” froma “sinple assault.” [.0O v. State, 412

So.2d 42, 43 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982) citing to Goswick v. State, 143

So.2d 817 (Fla. 1962). If the judge' s fact-findings do not find the
itemto be a “deadly weapon,” then a required elenent is m ssing,
and the findings wll not legally sustain a judgnent of guilt as to
t he aggravated nature of the assault. [d., 43.

2. The BAR utterly failed to address these issues: (1) the
required elenent of “reasonable tinme” is not included in the
referee’s fact-findings; (2) the required elenent of a presently
existing disputeis insufficiently supported by the referee’s fact-

finding that a potential dispute was, or should have been,

“obvious;” and (3) the referee’s conclusions that SILVER “should
have” presented his liens to a judge and SILVER “shoul d not have”
di sappointed the doctor’s expectations do not rest on required

l egal elenments in the rule and thus cannot be engrafted into the
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rule ex post rfacto. |B:34-38.
VI. THE COSTS ARE EXCESSI VE AND DI SPROPCORTI ONATE.

1. SILVER has earlier addressed the BAR s m staken position
that the REPORT OF REFEREE was signed ten days after SILVER first
recei ved notice of the costs the BARwas claimng. The actual tine
was nine days, prematurely cutting off SILVER s opportunity to
object to the BAR s cost affidavit. Page 7-8, supra.

2. Surprisingly, the BARwites not a single word to di spute
whet her the BAR i nproperly i ncluded the costs for transcripts which
were not used at trial. 1B:39

3. Surprisingly, the BARwites not a single word to di spute
whet her the BAR pursued a frivolous “di shonesty” charge for which
the referee found there was “...no evidence whatsoever offered or
received....” RR 11. |1|B:40.

4. Instead, the BAR nerely argues that even the inproper
costs shown in this Record (the costs for transcripts not used at
trial and the costs for a frivol ous charge) shoul d be taxed because
the BAR was “partially successful.” AB:27.

5. Cearly, the “fraud, dishonesty, etc.” charge was far nore
serious than the “failure to safeguard” charge. The one involves
t he nost fundamental value required of a |awer - integrity. The
other charge can involve a relatively mnor error in |egal
reasoning - e.g., priority of conpeting liens - or an inaccurate
wei ghi ng of facts - e.g., how “obvious” was it that a doctor would
actually “dispute” the priority of the attorney’'s liens. As noted

earlier, the BAR was unable to ever identify any specific instance
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of untrue statenments under the REQUEST FOR ADM SSIONS and was
unabl e to introduce any evidence whatsoever of “dishonesty” in a
ten and one-half hour trial. Page 1-2, supra. It is difficult to
escape the conclusion that the BAR never had anything even
approachi ng cl ear and convi nci ng evi dence to support pursuit of the
“di shonesty” charge. It is difficult to escape the inference that
the BAR continued to pursue the “di shonesty” charge for no reason
other than to pressure SILVER to negotiate a plea bargain on the
“failure to safeguard” charge. Having failed to do so, the BAR now
asserts it should be rewarded by award of full costs because it was
“partially successful.”

6. Fortunately, this Court has denonstrated a bit nore
concern for fairness than its subordinate, the BAR

I n view of the conclusions reached by the referee, we think it

only fair that only one-half the costs be borne by the accused

| awyer . Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770, 774 (Fla
1968) .

I n Wagner, the referee concluded the | awer was not guilty of two
counts out of four and the Court felt fairness dictated cutting the
BAR s costs in half. Wat m ght the Wagner court have done if, as
in the instant case, the referee found “...no evidence what soever
offered or received....” to indicate guilt on the nobst serious
charge the BAR pursued?

CERTI FI CATE OF SERVI CE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and conplete copy of the
foregoing was served on the follow ng persons by U S Miil/hand
delivery/interoffice this day of , 20 : Edwar d

Iturral de, Esqg., 650 Apal achee Par kway, Tal | ahassee, FI 32399-2300.
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